
Respondent Names 

Rylee Fleury 

Complainant Name 

Wim Houppermans 

Complaint Description 

Wim Houppermans 
 
Tue, 26 Nov 2024 at 9:26 AM) 
 
Violation of RCW42.17A.235, not reporting expenditures . 
The campaign did not report the expenses or in-kind contribution of a commercial vehicle 
with political advertisements on both sides, front and rear. Expenses would include the rental 
of the vehicle and the purchase of the advertisement banners attached to the vehicle. This 
vehicle appeared at an August event in Anacortes and at other times was parked on College 
Way in Mount Vernon. Two pictures are attached showing all sides of the vehicle and the 
banners on it. 
 
Violation of RCW42.17A.410, acceptance of contributions above the contribution limit. 
WAC 390-16-308 (3) states “A contribution made by a sole proprietor or drawn upon the 
account of a business which is a sole proprietorship shall be attributed to the owner of the 
business entity.” 
The election for county commissioner has an individual contribution limit of $1200 per 
election (Primary and General). The campaign reports contributions by: 
 
Beachley Heights LLC 
  
1200 
Country Cousins, Inc. 
  
1200 
Full Circle Container Service Inc. 
  
1200 
Hwy 20 Properties LLC 
  
1200 
Rainbow Ranch Properties LLC 
  
1200 
Snoco LLC 
  
1200 
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Tulip Time LLC 
  
1200 
Country Cousins, Inc. 
  
700 
Rainbow Ranch Properties LLC 
  
700 
Country Cousins, Inc. 
  
500 
Rainbow Ranch Properties LLC 
  
500 
 
Ownership for the above businesses is reported by the Washington Secretary of State (see 
attachment, output from the advanced search at https://apps.sos.wa.gov/corps/). All are owned 
by Larry Jensen, the assistant treasurer of the Rylee Fleury campaign. 
 
In addition there are contributions from: 
Valley Investments 
  
1200 
Valley Investments 
  
700 
Valley Investments 
  
500 
 
I could not find a business registration in Washington State on https://apps.sos.wa.gov/corps/. 
But the assistant treasurer did report the business address for Valley Investments in the May 
9th report of contributions. It is listed at the same address as two other businesses of Larry 
Jensen. 
 
The reported amount of donations by businesses controlled by Larry Jensen is $13,200. 
Contribution limits for businesses are defined in WAC 390-16-308 and depend on who 
controls the business. All of Larry Jensen’s business are allowed to make contributions, but as 
all are controlled by Larry Jensen they share the contribution limit. 
These contributions exceed the $2400 contribution limit by $10,800. In addition there is the 
8/27 contribution of $150 made and reported by Larry Jensen. 
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This is a special situation with the contributor and assistant treasurer being the same person. 
 
Violation of RCW 42.17A.240 (2) and WAC 390-16-308 for not listing name and address of 
the contributor. 
The 8/27 report lists a contribution for $1200 by Savi Bank VP. An anonymous contribution. 
A second anonymous contribution is reported on 7/30 with a $300 contribution by Peers 
Constitutional Study and Lecture Session. 
The 10/1 contribution of $1000 by Schreur Farm Trust does not list the name of the 
contributor. The 8/27 contribution of $1000 by Deanna McDougle shows she resides at the 
same address as the Schreur Farm Trust. A second $1000 contribution by Deanna McDougle 
would exceed the individual contribution limit. 
What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public? 
The public's right to know of the financing of political campaigns and lobbying and the 
financial affairs of elected officials and candidates far outweighs any right that these matters 
remain secret and private. 
List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found 
Attached are two pictures of a vehicle advertising for Rylee Fleury. 
Attached is the output from the Advance Business Search function from the website of the 
Secretary of State, https://apps.sos.wa.gov/corps/. 
List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them 
 
Certification (Complainant) 
I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that 
information provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and 
belief. 

 
 







siness Search

BUSINESS SEARCH RESULTS

Business Name UBI# Business Type Principal Office

Address

Registered

Agent

Name

Status

BEACHLEY
HEIGHTS LLC

604 749
026

WA LIMITED
LIABILITY
COMPANY

15356
PRODUCE LN,
MOUNT
VERNON, WA,
98273-8731,
UNITED STATES

LARRY
JENSEN

ACTIVE

BOS ASSET
RESTRUCTURING
LLC

603 260
900

WA LIMITED
LIABILITY
COMPANY

15356
PRODUCE LN,
MOUNT
VERNON, WA,
98273-8731,
UNITED STATES

LARRY
JENSEN

ADMINISTRATIVELY
DISSOLVED

FARM & FOWL, LLC 603 244
812

WA LIMITED
LIABILITY
COMPANY

15356
PRODUCE LN,
MOUNT
VERNON, WA,
98273-8731,
UNITED STATES

LARRY
JENSEN

ACTIVE

FARMSTEAD 5333
LLC

604 911
234

WA LIMITED
LIABILITY
COMPANY

15356
PRODUCE LN,
MOUNT
VERNON, WA,
98273-8731,
UNITED STATES

LARRY
JENSEN

ACTIVE

FIELD HOUSE LLC 604 790
641

WA LIMITED
LIABILITY
COMPANY

15356
PRODUCE LN,
MOUNT
VERNON, WA,
98273-8731,
UNITED STATES

LARRY
JENSEN

ADMINISTRATIVELY
DISSOLVED

Corporations and Charities Filing System 



Business Name UBI# Business Type Principal Office

Address

Registered

Agent

Name

Status

FULL CIRCLE
CONTAINER
SERVICE INC.

604 564
635

WA PROFIT
CORPORATION

15356
PRODUCE LN,
MOUNT
VERNON, WA,
98273-8731,
UNITED STATES

LARRY
JENSEN

ACTIVE

GOLDEN STATE
PROP. & MKTG. LLC

604 526
770

WA LIMITED
LIABILITY
COMPANY

15356
PRODUCE LN,
MOUNT
VERNON, WA,
98273-8731,
UNITED STATES

LARRY
JENSEN

ACTIVE

GREAT DAY
HARVEST INC.

603 621
654

WA PROFIT
CORPORATION

15356
PRODUCE LN,
MOUNT
VERNON, WA,
98273, UNITED
STATES

LARRY
JENSEN

ADMINISTRATIVELY
DISSOLVED

HWY 20
PROPERTIES LLC

605 605
960

WA LIMITED
LIABILITY
COMPANY

15356
PRODUCE LN,
MOUNT
VERNON, WA,
98273-8731,
UNITED STATES

LARRY
JENSEN

ACTIVE

J & H REAL ESTATE
LLC

603 003
697

WA LIMITED
LIABILITY
COMPANY

15356
PRODUCE LANE,
MOUNT
VERNON, WA,
98273, UNITED
STATES

LARRY
JENSEN

ADMINISTRATIVELY
DISSOLVED

PAC AG LLC 603 295
762

WA LIMITED
LIABILITY
COMPANY

15356
PRODUCE LANE,
MOUNT
VERNON, WA,
98273, UNITED
STATES

LARRY
JENSEN

ADMINISTRATIVELY
DISSOLVED

RAINBOW RANCH
PROPERTIES, LLC

603 034
017

WA LIMITED
LIABILITY
COMPANY

15356
PRODUCE LN,
MOUNT
VERNON, WA,
98273-8731,
UNITED STATES

LARRY
JENSEN

ACTIVE



Business Name UBI# Business Type Principal Office

Address

Registered

Agent

Name

Status

SNOCO LLC 604 791
855

WA LIMITED
LIABILITY
COMPANY

15356
PRODUCE LN,
MOUNT
VERNON, WA,
98273-8731,
UNITED STATES

LARRY
JENSEN

ACTIVE

TULIP TIME LLC 604 919
989

WA LIMITED
LIABILITY
COMPANY

15356
PRODUCE LN,
MOUNT
VERNON, WA,
98273-8731,
UNITED STATES

LARRY
JENSEN

ACTIVE

VALLEY VIEW
ACRES LLC

603 003
806

WA LIMITED
LIABILITY
COMPANY

15356
PRODUCE LN,
MOUNT
VERNON, WA,
98273-8731,
UNITED STATES

LARRY
JENSEN

ADMINISTRATIVELY
DISSOLVED

WHALE OF A
GOOD TIME LLC

603 621
824

WA LIMITED
LIABILITY
COMPANY

15356
PRODUCE LN,
MOUNT
VERNON, WA,
98273, UNITED
STATES

LARRY
JENSEN

ACTIVE
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